BA-SDF-002-00
SDF Flow Sensor
Operating and Installation Manual
SDF Flow Sensor
BA-SDF-002-00 2
Table of contents:
1. General
1.1. Symbols
1.1  General Note
1.2  Qualified Personnel
2 Incoming Goods Inspection
3 Type Code Excerpt
4 Installation instructions
4.1. General Note
4.1  Stipulation Of The Installation Location
4.2  Stipulation Of The Installation Position
4.3  Orientation Of The SDF Flow Sensor
4.4  Mounting The Installation Components (Main Bearing)
4.4.1 SDF-M (Olive Installation Component)
4.4.2 SDF-F (Flange Installation Component)
4.4.3 SDF-S (Weld-In Installation Component)
4.4.4 End Support Installation
4.5 Installation Of “Standard” Sensors For Liquids And Gases
4.5.1 Steam Sensor Installation
4.5.2 FASTLOK Sensor Installation
4.6 FASTLOK Sensor Installation And Positioning
4.6.1 FASTLOK Sensor Disassembly
5 Connect Pressure Differential Transducer To Sensor
5.1 Sensor With Mounting Plate For Direct Transmitter Connection To The Sensor
5.2 Sensor With Connection Nipples To Connect The Transmitter Via Differential Pressure Pipes
6 Specific Characteristics Steam Sensors
6.1 Description Of The Measurement Set-Up and Specific Notes
6.2 Steam Measurement Start-Up
7 Specific Characteristics FASTLOK Sensor
8 Troubleshooting
SDF Flow Sensor
BA-SDF-002-00 3
1.  General
1.1. Symbols
  Hazard warning (Caution, observe documentation)
  ISO 3864, no. B.3.1
1.2. General Note
For the sake of clarity this manual does not contain detailed information about all types of products and cannot take every conceivable case of
installation, operation or maintenance into consideration.
Please contact us directly for further information or in case of problems, which are not sufficiently explained in this manual.
May we draw your attention to the fact that the contents of the manual are not part of a previous or existing agreement, approval or legal
relationship or an amendment thereof. All obligations of S.K.I. GmbH result from the purchase contract, which also contains the entire and solely
valid warranty agreement. These contractual warranty conditions are neither extended nor restricted by the contents of the manual.
1.3. Qualified Personnel
are persons familiar with the installation, assembly, commissioning and operation of the product and who have the appropriate
qualifications for their activities such as:
� Training, instruction or authorization to operate and maintain devices/systems according to the standards of safety technology for pressure
components.
� Training or instruction in maintaining and operating appropriate protective equipment according to safety standards.
� First Aid training.
* Caution: Before installation and operation the pipework and process data must be checked against the specifications on
type label and delivery note. Only the specifications on the type label of the equipment apply.
Deployment In Explosive Environs
Applicable national standards and regulations are to be complied with if the equipment is deployed in potentially explosive atmospheres.
W A R N I N G
This equipment should only be installed and operated after qualified personnel has made sure that during normal

SDF Flow Sensor
BA-SDF-002-00 5
3. Type Code Excerpt
SDF              Pipework installation
 M             Weld-in union with mechanical joint
 F             Mounting flange
 DF             Steam sensor with mounting flange
 X             Special version
              Profile type
  10            "10"
  22            "22"
  32            "32"
  50            "50"
              Inner diameter (Numerical value with unit)
              Wall thickness (Numerical value with unit)
              Sensor material
     S         W. no. 1.4571 (316 Ti)
     15         W. no. 1.5415
     H         W. no. 2.4819 (Hastelloy C276)
     HT         W. no. 2.4816 (Inconel 602)
     X         Special material
              Installation component materials
      C        Carbon steel
      E        W. no. 1.4571
      15        W. no. 1.5415
      X        Special version
              End support
       0       none
       SC       End support with pipe thread and cap
       GG       Closed end support
       GF       End support with flange
       X       Special version
              Pressure stage (e.g. “PN16”, “300 lbs” or similar)
              Process connections
         N2     Nipple with 1/2-14-NPT male thread
         N4     Nipple with 1/4-18-NPT male thread
         R2     Nipple with R1/2" male thread
         R4     Nipple with R1/4" male thread
         R     Pipe element 12mm
         S     Hose stem ∅8x1mm
         FP     Flange plate for mounting 3-way valve block
         KT     Steam version with condensate container up to 400°C in compact design made of 1.4571
         X     Special version
              Primary shut-off
          0    none
          KE    Ball valves made of 1.4401
          ACx    Shut-off valves made of carbon steel
          AEx    Shut-off valves made of 1.4571 (different versions)
          DEx    3-way valve block made of 1.4401 (with flange plate only, different versions)
          FEx    5-way valve block made of 1.4401 (different versions)
              Special accessories
           0   none
           VC   1 pair of screw joints for pipe connection 12mm, carbon steel
           VE   1 pair of screw joints for pipe connection 12mm made of 1.4571
           DSE   3-way valve block with 1/2"-NPT female thread for direct installation on electric pressure
differential transducer, made of 1.4571
           FWNC   Weld-on 5-way valve block for direct installation on electric pressure differential transducer
           T   Integrated temperature sampling with PT100m class B, 3-pole
           UE   Multi-way cock PN100 with flush connections made of 1.4401
              Pipe run
            H  Horizontal
            V  Vertical (also inclined run)
Table 1: SDF Type Code Excerpt
Find a complete type code in our technical information for SDF sensors.
SDF Flow Sensor
BA-SDF-002-00 6
4. Installation Instructions
4.1. General Note
During installation observe applicable national regulations, especially:
- Pressure Equipment Directive 97/23/EG (if applicable);